
 
 

8 September 2023 
 

Worthing Licensing and Control Committee 
 

Date: 
 

18 September 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Worthing Town Hall, Gordon Room 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Helen Abrahams, Mike Barrett, 
Henna Chowdhury (Chair), Russ Cochran, Cathy Glynn-Davies, Claire Hunt, 
Charles James, Kevin Jenkins, Richard Mulholland (Vice-Chair), Richard Nowak, 
Dale Overton, Hilary Schan, Samuel Theodoridi, Andy Whight and Rosey Whorlow 

 
Agenda 

Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Public Question Time   
 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Wednesday 13 September 2023. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days.  
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by midday on Wednesday 13 September 2023 
to Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
   
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Licensing 

Committee held on 8 June 2022, 1 March 2023, 27 April 2023, 1 June 2023 and 
the Licensing Sub Committees on 15 May 2023, 17 July 2023, 3 August 2023 
and 21st August 2023, 24 August 2023 and 30 August 2023 which have been 
emailed to Members. 
  

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent 

  
6. Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 3 - 

86) 
 
 A report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, attached as item 6. 

 
 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries 
relating to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to this 
meeting please contact: 

Katy McMullan 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
katy.mcmullan@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
01903 221095 
Shelley-Ann Flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Licensing & Control Committee
18 September 2023

Ward: N/A

Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

1.0 Summary

1.1 In accordance with the statutory requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 (the
2003 Act) Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council’s statements of
Licensing Policy are being reviewed.

1.2 Following a wide ranging consultation exercise members are requested to
consider the attached draft of Worthing Borough Council’s Licensing Policy
and the representations received. The Committee is asked to recommend a
policy for adoption by the full Worthing Borough Council at its next meeting on
17 October 2023.

2.0 Background

2.1 Worthing Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy together with th
[...]
rporated into the draft policy attached.

3.6 Those representations received from Councillors Schan & Hunt made points
that were generally relevant to both the Adur & Worthing policies and broadly
supportive of the draft policies. The representations concentrated on general
issues such as drink spiking and the protection of women and vulnerable
persons. The non-contentious suggestions made in their representations have
been incorporated into the draft policy attached.

3.7 When reading the draft policy it should be noted that the current policy’s text is
in grey type, the updated text that was published for consultation is in black
type and the recommendations made as a result of consultation that were
considered non contentious and valid have been absorbed into the draft and
are marked in red.

4.0 Proposals

4.1 Members are invited to consider the enclosed draft Statement of Licensing
Policy, the representations received as a result of consultation and either:

a) Approve the attached draft policy with the minor amendments made
as a result of the representations received.

b) Reject the draft and detail further major changes required.

5.0 Legal

5.1 The 2003 Act (Section 5) requires that a licensing authority prepare and
publish a statement of its licensing policy at least every five years. Such a
policy must be published before the authority carries out any function in
respect of individual applications and notices made under the terms of the
2003 Act. During the five-year period, the policy must be kept under review
and the licensing authority may make any revisions to it as it considers
appropriate, for instance if legislation is updated or in the light of feedback
from the local community on whether the licensing objectives are being met.

5.2 In determining all licensing matters, the principles of the Human Rights Act
1998 must be taken into consideration.

5



5.3 Members must ensure its policies allow all applications to be considered on
their own merits, and in accordance with the principles of natural justice as
well as the provisions of the 2003 Act. All relevant factors must be taken into
account, and all irrelevant factors must be disregarded.

5.4 All matters before the Committee must be considered against the backdrop of
the Equality Act 2010 and also in accordance with the Council's stated policy
on Equalities.

5.5 In accordance with Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 the Council
is under a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect on,
and the need to do all it reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its
areas. The possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant
factors in the consideration of all applications and this is re-emphasised by the
2003 Act itself.

6.0 Financial implications

6.1 There are no financial implications for the Council.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION

7.1 The Committee is asked to consider the enclosed draft Statement of
Licensing Policy and the representations received and recommend a
final draft to full Council for adoption.

Director for Sustainability & Resources
Paul Brewer

Principal Author and Contact Officer:

Simon Jones
Public Health & Regulation – Team Leader Licensing
Senior Licensing Officer
Telephone 01273 263191.

6



Background Papers:

● Licensing Act 2003
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents

● Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (August 2023)
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/
attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182
_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sal
es.pdf

● Worthing Borough Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy (October
2018)

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/consultations-policy-f
orum/policy-and-forum/#policy

Appendices:

● Appendix A - Draft Statement of Licensing Policy
● Appendix B - List of Consultees
● Appendix C - Represent
[...]
ng to confirm
this. It is expected that the nominated person will normally be a personal
licence holder. However, the overall responsibility for the supervision of
alcohol sales will always remain with the DPS.

5.34 The 2003 Act was amended in 2009 to allow certain Community Premises
which have, or are applying for, a Premises Licence that authorises alcohol
sales to also apply for the disapplication of certain mandatory conditions.
Such applications can only be made by a committee or board of individuals
with responsibility for the management of the premises. If such an application
is successful, the main effect is that the licence holder becomes responsible
for the supervision and authorisation of all alcohol sales and there will be no
requirement for a DPS/Personal Licence holder.

21 29



5.35 Community Premises are defined as premises that are or form part of a
church hall, chapel hall or other similar building; or a village hall, parish hall or
community hall or other similar building.

Temporary Event Notices

5.36 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) can be used by individuals to authorise
relatively small-scale ad hoc events held in or on any premises involving no
more than 499 people at any one time. For a standard TEN the premises user
must, no later than 10 clear working days before the day on which the event is
to start, give a copy of the notice to the council's Licensing Unit, together with
the statutory fee. Copies of the notice must also be served on the Police and
Environmental Protection Team on the same day.

5.37 To accommodate more spontaneous events, where organisers have had only
a very short period to prepare, changes to the act have established the ‘Late
TEN’ which are not intended for use on a normal basis but only in exceptional
circumstances. For a late TEN 5 clear days’ notice is required.

5.38 Anyone aged 18 or over can give a maximum of five standard TENs, including
2 late TENs, per calendar year. Personal licence holders can give a maxi
[...]
3 31



5.46 The Licensing Authorities will not discriminate against anyone. All applicants
will be treated in the same way during the licence application process.
Assumptions will not be made about a person’s right to work in the UK or their
immigration status on the basis of their nationality, ethnic origin, accent, the
colour of their skin, or the length of time they have been resident in the UK.

5.47 If an applicant has restrictions on the length of time they may work in the UK, a
premises licence or personal licence may still be issued. However, the licence
will cease to have effect when the right to work lapses.

Large Events (events attended by over 5,000 persons)

5.48 Organisers of festivals or concerts who require a temporary Premises Licence
are strongly advised to contact the Licensing Authority at least six months
prior to the event, although there is no statutory requirement to do so.
However, whilst a Premises Licence could be granted after 28 days of
application being served, applicants should be aware that the processing time
for an application that receives relevant representation can be up to two
months.

5.49 Organisers should also have early discussions with Responsible Authorities
such as the Police, Environmental Health Dept. and the Fire & Rescue
Service. For some events a single Premises Licence may be sought to cover
a wide range of activities at varied locations within the premises. This would
involve the preparation of a substantial Operating Schedule, and the
Responsible Authorities can offer advice and assistance about its preparation.

5.50 For some events a Safety Action Group (SAG) may be required. SAGs are
usually coordinated by the Local Authority (LA) and made up of
representatives from the LA, emergency services, other relevant bodies and
the event organiser. SAGs provide a forum for discussing and advising on
public safety at an event. They aim to help organisers with the planning, and
management of an event and to encourage co
[...]
y Council - Trading Standards Service

● Adur & Worthing Councils – Planning Services

● South Downs National Park - Planning

● Adur & Worthing Councils – Public Health & Regulation Environmental Protection Team

● Adur & Worthing Council – Public Health & Regulation Environmental Health Food &

Occupational Health Group

● Worthing Borough Council - Licensing Authority

● Health and Safety Executive

● West Sussex County Council - Public Health Directorate

● Home Office Immigration

Other Authorities

● Adur & Worthing Councils – Community Safety & Anti-Social Behaviour Team

● Adur & Worthing Councils – Licensing Team

● Worthing Town Centre Initiative

● Worthing Pubwatch

● Worthing Shopwatch

● West Sussex County Council - Community Safety & Wellbeing

● West Sussex County Council – Drug & Alcohol Support

WBC Licensing & Control Committee

● Councillor Helen Abrahams

● Councillor Mike Barrett

● Councillor Ferdousi Henna Chowdhury

● Councillor Russ Cochran

● Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies

● Councillor Claire Hunt

● Councillor Charles James

● Councillor Kevin Jenkins

● Councillor Richard Mulholland

● Councillor Richard Nowak

2
66

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-consultations/licensing-act-2003/#applications-worthing
https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-consultations/licensing-act-2003/#applications-worthing


● Councillor Dale Overton

● Councillor Hilary Schan

● Councillor Samuel Theodoridi

● Councillor Andy Whight

● Councillor Rosey Whorlow

● All Adur & Worthing Councillors

A&W Officers

● Paul Brewer – Director for Sustainability & Resources

● Jan Jonker – Assistant Director: Operations and Sustainability

● Ed Hele – Public Health & Regulation Manager

● Tina Favier - Director for Housing & Communities

● Shelley-Ann Flanagan - Legal Services Lawyer

● Caroline Perry- Senior Legal Services Lawyer

Industry Consultees

● Adur & Worthing Chamber of Commerce

● The Slug & Lettuce

● The Rose &
[...]
open attachments unless you
recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

LEGAL DISCLAIMER
This email and any attachments are confidential and intended solely for the persons addressed. If it has come to you
in error please reply to advise us but you should not read it, copy it, show it to anyone else nor make any other use of
its content. West Sussex County Council takes steps to ensure emails and attachments are virus-free but you should
carry out your own checks before opening any attachment.

86


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	WBC CommRep Policy Review - 18.09.23.docx
	Appendix A - WBC Draft Statement of Licensing Policy - front sheet.docx
	Draft WBC Statement of Policy - September 2023 (3).docx
	Appendix B - WBC Policy Consultation List - front sheet.docx
	WBC LA 2003 Policy Consultation List.docx
	Appendix C - Representations - front sheet.docx (1)
	Cllr Hunt
	Cllr Schan
	Fire
	Sussex Police
	WSCC Public Health




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Committee 

18 September 2023 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Ferdousi Henna Chowdhury (Chair) 

Councillor Richard Mulholland (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Helen Abrahams 
Councillor Russ Cochran 
Councillor Charles James 
*Councillor Mike Barrett 
*Councillor Claire Hunt 
*Councillor Richard Nowak 
*Councillor Andy Whight 

Councillor Hilary Schan 
Councillor Samuel Theodoridi 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
*Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
*Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
*Councillor Dale Overton 

 
*Absent   
 

 
  
LCC/1/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
LCC/2/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
LCC/3/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no questions from Members. 
  
LCC/4/23-24   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the committee meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on 8 June 2022, 1 March 2023, 27 April 2023, 1 June 2023 and the Licensing Sub 
Committees on 15 May 2023, 17 July 2023, 3 August 2023 and 21st August 2023, 24 
August 2023 and 30 August 2023 be approved as the correct record 
  
LCC/5/23-24   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items. 
  
LCC/6/23-24   Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, a copy 
of which had been circulated to all members.  
  
Members asked the Officer if a Saturation Zone Policy could ever be imposed upon any 
part of the borough by authorities. The Officer explained that should a policy ever be 
thought necessary by authorities they would have to bring the proposal before the 



 
2 

Licensing Committee who would have the option to approve or refuse it based on the 
evidence supplied. Any such amendment to the Council’s licensing policy would require 
full consultation. 
  
Members also asked for clarity regarding issuing licences to those who have restrictions 
on the length of time they may work in the UK. The Officer explained that although the 
Licensing Department did issue licences to those who had limited right to work 
entitlements, it was the Home Office who would perform enforcement if there were 
breaches in those instances. However, If a licence holder’s permission to work expired, 
their personal and or premises licence would also expire and in cases such the Council 
could also prosecute if licensable activity was conducted without the required valid 
licence in place.  
  
Members asked what more could be done by the Council to reduce alcohol related harm 
and the Officer clarified that because public health is not one of the licensing objectives 
this would be the jurisdiction of the WellBeing team and he confirmed he would feed back 
the comment to them. 
  
Resolved: The Committee agreed with the Officers recommendations, considered 
the enclosed draft Statement of Licensing Policy and the representations received 
and unanimously agreed to recommend a final draft to full Council for adoption. 
  
 
 
 The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 

 
 

 
 
Chair 


